

No. 07-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,
Petitioner,

v.

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREA MARSH
HARRY WILLIAMS IV
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE
PROJECT
510 South Congress Ave.
Suite 208
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 637-5220

WILLIAM CHRISTIAN
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Ave.
Suite 2200
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5600

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
MARGARET WILLIAMS SMITH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT DISTORTS THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	4
II. ROTHGERY’S MAGISTRATION MARKED THE COMMENCEMENT OF ADVERSARY JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS	9
A. <i>Brewer</i> And <i>Jackson</i> Control This Case.....	9
B. Rothgery Was Charged At His Magistration, Which Commenced A Criminal Prosecution Under The Sixth Amendment	12
C. Respondent’s Parade Of Horribles Is Baseless	19
III. THE CRITICAL-STAGE DOCTRINE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	22
A. Respondent’s Critical-Stage Argument Is Not Properly Before The Court	22
B. Respondent’s Critical-Stage Argument Also Fails On The Merits.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	24
<i>Arabzadegan v. State</i> , 240 S.W.3d 44 (Tex. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 657 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 627 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982).....	17, 19
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	20-21
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	24, 26
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1995).....	24
<i>Ex parte Clear</i> , 573 S.W.2d 224 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	16
<i>Felder v. McCotter</i> , 765 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	19, 28
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	22
<i>Green v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemmons v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	24
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	6-7, 8, 17
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	5, 6, 13, 17
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	5, 13, 23
<i>Nehman v. State</i> , 721 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).....	17
<i>Neumuller v. State</i> , 953 S.W.2d 502 (Tex. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	21
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	26
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	4, 25, 28, 29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	21
<i>Senior v. Braden</i> , 295 U.S. 422 (1935)	16
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Boseman</i> , 830 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	17
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 100 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1960).....	11
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 138 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1965)	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 182 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1970).....	10, 11
<i>Terrell v. State</i> , 891 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. PG&E</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1199 (2007)	22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Burton v. Cuyler</i> , 439 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	26-27
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	20, 28
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	5, 26
<i>Upton v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 548 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	11, 17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23, 24

BRIEFS AND APPENDICES

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Michigan v. Bladel</i> , U.S. No. 84-1539, 1985 WL 669876	11-12
Appendix, <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , U.S. No. 74-1263	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Const. art. I, §8	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ill. Comp. Stat. 38/111-2 (1967).....	17
Iowa Code	
§769.1 (1966) (repealed 1976)	17
§769.2 (1966) (repealed 1976)	11
§769.13 (1966) (repealed 1976)	11
§775.1 (1966) (repealed 1976)	11
§775.8 (1966) (repealed 1976)	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 15.04	18
art. 15.05	18
art. 15.14	15
art. 15.17	12
art. 16.01	15, 19, 25
art. 16.17	15, 25
art. 17.01	14
art. 17.08	14-15
art. 32.01	15
Tex. Gov't Code §311.024	18
Wis. Stat. §967.05.....	17
Supreme Ct. R.	
14.1.....	23
15.2.....	24
Mich. Ct. R. 6.112.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L. J. 641 (1996).....	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dix, George E. & Dawson, Robert O., <i>Texas Practice: Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	18
Grano, Joseph D., <i>Rhode Island v. Innis: A Need to Reconsider the Constitutional Premises Underlying the Law of Confessions</i> , 17 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1979).....	11, 15, 19
LaFave, Wayne R. et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	10, 20
Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. LO-98-066, 1998 WL 537341 (Aug. 19, 1998).....	18
